

## J&K POLICE HEADQUARTERS

JAMMU / SRINAGAR

\*\*\*\*

ORDER NR2108 OF 2024 DATED: 09 -08-2024

Subject: Blacklisting of M/S Prime Computers, 60AB Gole Market Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004 Email ID: jammudell@gmail.com and M/S Prime Computers 121/AD Greenbelt Park Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K, 180004 Email ID: jammudell12@gmail.com.

- 1. Whereas, PHQ J&K floated bid nr GEM/2023/B/4034717 dated 07.10.2023 for procurement of 342 nr desktop computers.
- 2. Whereas, 35 bidders participated in the bid.
- 3. Whereas, technical data sheets of 35 bidders who participated in the bid were downloaded and subsequently forwarded to Technical Evaluation Committee for carrying technical evaluation of the data sheets.
- Whereas, on perusal of documents it was found that two firms namely M/S Prime Computers, 60AB Gole Market Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004, GSTIN nr 01ACYPG0743L1ZI, and M/S Prime Computers, 121/AD Greenbelt Park Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004, GSTIN nr 01ACYPG0744P1Z9, submitted identical Bidder Turnover Certificate for FY 2018-19, 2019-20, and 2020-21 issued in the name of Sanjay Gupta, PAN ACYPG0744P, with address 25, 2nd Floor, Deepak Building, 13, Nehru Place, New Delhi mentioned on the bidder turnover certificate.
- 5. Whereas, the submission of identical turnover certificates by both firms raises concerns about potential conflict of interest, as outlined in Chapter 3.2.2 clause v and Chapter 05 Clause (ix) of the Manual for Procurement of Goods 2017.
- 6. Whereas, according to the aforementioned clauses, a conflict of interest can arise from participation by a bidding firm or its affiliates in the consultancy contract linked to this procurement, involvement in multiple bids, or having relationships or financial transactions with any official of the Procuring Entity involved in the tender or execution process.
- 7. Whereas, the submission of identical documents by both firms suggests a possible anti-competitive practice and improper use of information obtained from the Procuring Entity, aimed at gaining an unfair advantage

lo. PHQ-IMS0Cybr/7/2024-22-POLICE HEADQUARTERS J&K (OUTSIDE SECTT) (Computer No. 740 4983431(32)/2024/Prov PHQ

8. Therefore, taking into account the facts enumerated supra, it is hereby ordered that:

M/S Prime Computers, 60AB Gole Market Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004, GSTIN nr 01ACYPG0743L1ZI Email ID: jammudell@gmail.com and M/S Prime Computers, 121/AD Greenbelt Park Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004 GSTIN nr 01ACYPG0744P1Z9Email ID: jammudell12@gmail.com are debarred from participating in any procurement process of J&K Police for a period of one year from the issuance of this order. This action is in accordance with Chapter 3.2.2 clause v and Chapter 05 Clause (ix) of the Manual for Procurement of Goods 2017, addressing conflicts of interest, anti-competitive practices, and improper use of information.

This issues with approval of the competent authority

(Gurinderpal Singh) IPS AIG (Provision / Transport) For Director General of Police, PHQ, J&K, Srinagar

No. Prov-II /Elect-16(8)/2022-23/ \6551-70 Dated \@9/08/2024

## Copy to :-

- 1. All DDO's of J&K Police.
- 2. AIG Communications PHQ J&K for information and with the request to publish in daily newspapers.
- 3. FA/CAO PHQ J&K Srinagar for information.
- 4. Dy SP IT PHQ J&K Srinagar for information and with the directions to publish in website.
- 5. SO e Procurement PHQ J&K for information and necessary action.
- 6. M/S Prime Computers, 60AB Gole Market Gandhi Nagar Jammu, J&K-180004, Email ID: jammudell@gmail.com.

7. M/S Prime Computers, 121/AD Greenbelt Park Gandhi Nagar Jamma, J&K-180004, Email ID: jammudell12@gmail.com

AIG (Provision / Transport)
For Director General of Police,
PHQ, J&K, Srinagar.